BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request For Waiver of the Rules and Regulations, Chapter 8, Electric Power and Energy Curtailment Plan

File No. EE-2023-0081

ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: August 26, 2022

Effective Date: August 26, 2022

On August 24, 2022, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West, filed a request for a waiver ¹ from a portion of its tariff--Rules and Regulations, Chapter 8, Electric Power and Energy Curtailment Plan, Sheet No. R-55 through Sheet No. R-58. This tariff provision requires certain actions be taken when Evergy Missouri West's coal supply reaches specified levels. Evergy Missouri West states that the waiver is needed to address events that may be required to occur until the Commission takes action on tariff modifications proposed in Evergy Missouri West's pending general rate case, File No. ER-2022-0130. Evergy Missouri West also requested expedited treatment so that the Commission's decision was effective no later than September 9, 2022.

The Commission will shorten the time for responses to Evergy Missouri West's request for a waiver and for expedited treatment.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any responses to Evergy Missouri West's request for waiver and motion for expedited treatment shall be filed no later than 3:00 p.m. August 30, 2022.

¹ Evergy Missouri West also refers to a "variance" in its motion. For purposes of this order, the Commission treats the two terms as interchangeable.

2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris 2

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 26th day of August, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26th day of August, 2022.



2 Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 26, 2022

File/Case No. EE-2023-0081

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service

Commission Paul Graham 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Paul.Graham@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.